

No. 10-5258

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFTON TERELLE MCNEILL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND FAMILIES
AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NORMAN L. REIMER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
MEAGHAN MCLAINE VERGOW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
jhacker@omm.com

MARY PRICE
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
FAMILIES AGAINST
MANDATORY MINIMUMS
1612 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 822-6700

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE ACCA REQUIRE CONSIDERATION OF THE “SERIOUSNESS” OF A DRUG OFFENSE AT THE TIME OF THE FEDERAL FIREARMS VIOLATION	7
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S RULE WOULD CREATE UNNECESSARY COMPLEXITY AND UNCERTAINTY	13
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	14
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2561 (2009).....	11
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009).....	14
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	20
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	23
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	22
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	19
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	14
<i>Harlow v. State</i> , 820 P.2d 307 (Alaska Ct. App. 1991)	22
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....	14
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	14
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 386 N.W.2d 468 (N.D. 1986).....	17
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 165 P.3d 980 (Haw. 2007).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	23
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 539 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2008)	10, 14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Hinojosa</i> , 349 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19, 19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....	8, 9, 22

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 921(20).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(1).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(H)(ii).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(3)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1973	14
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.145 (1981)	22
Cal. Penal Code §§ 800-801	20
Cal. Penal Code § 1170.2	16
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/4	20, 21
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-5	20
Iowa Code § 4.13(2)	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 446.110.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-1.1(8) (1993).....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.17(c).....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.17(d)	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 624:5.....	21
N.Y. Code Crim. Proc. § 30.10	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1.58(B)	21
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5552	20
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. § 12.01(7)	18
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.031(b)	20, 21
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.103 (2000).....	18
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.113(d) (2000).....	18
Tex. Penal Code § 12.32 (2000).....	18
Va. Code Ann. § 1-239.....	21
Vt. Stat. tit. 1, § 214(c).....	20, 21
W. Va. Code § 2-2-8	21
139 Cong. Rec. H10191, H10.240-41 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 1993).....	11
138 Cong. Rec. S6.671 (daily ed. May 14, 1992).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Derrick D. Crago, Note, <i>The Problem of Counting to Three Under the Armed Career Criminal Act</i> , 41 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1179 (1991)	12
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
James G. Levine, Note, <i>The Armed Career Criminal Act and the U.S. Sentencing Guidelines: Moving Toward Consistency</i> , 46 Harv. J. Legis. 537 (2009).....	12
S. David Mitchell, <i>In with the New, Out with the Old: Expanding the Scope of Retroactive Amelioration</i> , 37 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (2009).....	20, 22
Randolph Quirk et al., <i>A Comprehensive Grammar of the English Language</i> (1985).....	11
